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Michael Buonaguro

Counsel for VECC

(416) 767-1666

January 4, 2011


VIA MAIL and E-MAIL

Ms. Kirsten Walli 

Board Secretary
Ontario Energy Board
P.O. Box 2319

2300 Yonge St.
Toronto, ON

M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli: 

Re:
Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. – 2010 Electricity Distribution Rate
Application (EB-2009-0269)

Please find enclosed the technical conference questions of VECC in the above noted proceeding.
Yours truly,


Michael Buonaguro

Counsel for VECC
Encl.
NEWMARKET TAY POWER (Newmarket/Tay)

2010 RATE APPLICATION (EB-2009-0269)

VECC TECHNICAL CONFERENCE QUESTIONS
LOAD FORECASTING

TC QUESTION #1
Reference:
VECC #3 i) and VECC #7 a)
a) The response provided does not clarify whether the number of connections is assumed to be equivalent to the number of fixtures.  Please confirm that the number of fixtures is also 8,547.

Response
Street Light connections and number of fixtures are the same value. The average number of fixtures and connections should have been 8,574 as provided in the Weather Normalization report prepared by Elenchus. This value was used in the calculations for rate making, but 8,252 was used in the Cost Allocation Model by mistake. This will be updated with the final version.

TC QUESTION #2
Reference:
VECC #4 b) & c)
a) With respect to part (b), please confirm that the 49.08% is for 2009 (not 1999).  Also, please confirm that the 2009 percentages by customer class are set out in response to part c).

Response

Confirmed.

b) Please clarify the meaning of the reference to July 2010 in the table in part c) of the response.

Response

The Applicant was showing that its data as of July 31, 2010 was indicating a yearly price higher than the budgeted amount.
TC QUESTION #3
Reference:
VECC #6 b)
a) Please provide an update regarding the Applicant’s plans to have Account and Duplicate statements on line in 2011.

Response
The Applicant is still expecting to have this service available in 2011.  There has currently been no progress since the writing of the original IR’s

TC QUESTION #4
Reference:
Energy Probe #22 a) and c)

a) The response does not appear to address the questions which requested “the number of residential customers for the most recent  actual month in 2010 and provide the actual number of residential customers for the corresponding month in 2009.  Please provide

Response

Exhibit KT 1.7
COST ALLOCATION

TC QUESTION #5
Reference:
VECC # 8 b)

a) Please provide Cost Allocation Model Work Sheet O1 that supports the changed results set out in this response.

Response

The following is Sheet O1 that supports the values provided. Please note that the Street Light and Sentinel Light Connection/Fixture numbers have been updated as well.

	Sheet O1 Revenue to Cost Summary Worksheet

	 
	 
	1
	2
	3
	7
	8
	9

	 
	 
	Residential
	GS <50
	GS>50-Regular
	Street Light
	Sentinel
	Unmetered Scattered Load

	Distribution Revenue  (sale)
	$17,468,865 
	$9,926,666 
	$2,792,019 
	$4,388,428 
	$315,800 
	$16,508 
	$29,445 

	Miscellaneous Revenue (mi)
	$846,361 
	$578,822 
	$146,463 
	$112,633 
	$3,533 
	$145 
	$4,765 

	Total Revenue
	$18,315,226 
	$10,505,488 
	$2,938,482 
	$4,501,060 
	$319,333 
	$16,653 
	$34,210 

	Expenses
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Distribution Costs (di)
	$2,152,266 
	$1,304,290 
	$373,822 
	$421,503 
	$46,840 
	$3,272 
	$2,539 

	Customer Related Costs (cu)
	$2,739,221 
	$1,971,434 
	$430,735 
	$305,708 
	$15,545 
	$524 
	$15,275 

	General and Administration (ad)
	$3,048,676 
	$2,017,089 
	$509,798 
	$467,901 
	$41,232 
	$2,523 
	$10,134 

	Depreciation and Amortization (dep)
	$4,525,690 
	$2,797,242 
	$842,736 
	$791,950 
	$83,678 
	$5,508 
	$4,574 

	PILs  (INPUT)
	$1,154,088 
	$689,516 
	$215,106 
	$227,206 
	$19,834 
	$1,334 
	$1,092 

	Interest
	$2,164,584 
	$1,293,242 
	$403,449 
	$426,143 
	$37,201 
	$2,502 
	$2,048 

	Total Expenses
	$15,784,526 
	$10,072,813 
	$2,775,647 
	$2,640,411 
	$244,330 
	$15,662 
	$35,661 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Direct Allocation
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Allocated Net Income  (NI)
	$2,530,701 
	$1,511,980 
	$471,688 
	$498,221 
	$43,493 
	$2,925 
	$2,394 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Revenue Requirement (includes NI)
	$18,315,226 
	$11,584,794 
	$3,247,336 
	$3,138,632 
	$287,823 
	$18,587 
	$38,055 

	 
	Revenue Requirement Input equals Output
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Rate Base Calculation
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Net Assets
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Distribution Plant - Gross 
	$122,845,880 
	$74,770,212 
	$22,953,571 
	$22,357,015 
	$2,472,721 
	$156,388 
	$135,972 

	General Plant - Gross
	$9,797,293 
	$5,974,562 
	$1,833,605 
	$1,763,652 
	$202,210 
	$12,040 
	$11,223 

	Accumulated Depreciation
	($58,936,823)
	($35,797,341)
	($10,992,721)
	($10,852,474)
	($1,153,676)
	($77,848)
	($62,764)

	Capital Contribution 
	($19,206,186)
	($12,352,367)
	($3,634,278)
	($2,584,602)
	($575,213)
	($27,398)
	($32,328)

	Total Net Plant
	$54,500,163 
	$32,595,066 
	$10,160,178 
	$10,683,592 
	$946,042 
	$63,183 
	$52,102 

	Directly Allocated Net Fixed Assets
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 

	Cost of Power  (COP)
	$56,931,933 
	$22,685,690 
	$7,903,261 
	$25,843,411 
	$442,014 
	$25,276 
	$32,282 

	OM&A Expenses
	$7,940,164 
	$5,292,813 
	$1,314,356 
	$1,195,112 
	$103,617 
	$6,319 
	$27,947 

	Directly Allocated Expenses 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 

	Subtotal 
	$64,872,097 
	$27,978,503 
	$9,217,617 
	$27,038,523 
	$545,631 
	$31,595 
	$60,229 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Working Capital
	$9,730,814 
	$4,196,775 
	$1,382,642 
	$4,055,778 
	$81,845 
	$4,739 
	$9,034 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total Rate Base
	$64,230,978 
	$36,791,842 
	$11,542,820 
	$14,739,370 
	$1,027,886 
	$67,922 
	$61,137 

	 
	Rate Base Input equals Output
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Equity Component of Rate Base
	$25,692,391 
	$14,716,737 
	$4,617,128 
	$5,895,748 
	$411,155 
	$27,169 
	$24,455 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Net Income on Allocated Assets
	$2,530,700 
	$432,674 
	$162,835 
	$1,860,649 
	$75,003 
	$991 
	($1,451)

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Net Income on Direct Allocation Assets
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Net Income
	$2,530,700 
	$432,674 
	$162,835 
	$1,860,649 
	$75,003 
	$991 
	($1,451)

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	RATIOS ANALYSIS
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	REVENUE TO EXPENSES %
	100.00%
	90.68%
	90.49%
	143.41%
	110.95%
	89.60%
	89.89%

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	EXISTING REVENUE MINUS ALLOCATED COSTS
	($0)
	($1,079,306)
	($308,853)
	$1,362,428 
	$31,510 
	($1,934)
	($3,846)

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	RETURN ON EQUITY COMPONENT OF RATE BASE
	9.85%
	2.94%
	3.53%
	31.56%
	18.24%
	3.65%
	-5.94%

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	As Submitted
	100.00%
	90.43%
	91.27%
	143.22%
	113.49%
	99.38%
	89.79%


TC QUESTION #6
Reference:
VECC #9

b) Please re-do the Newmarket-Tay Cost Allocation, with the distribution revenues by class calculated as follows:

· Using the total Net Revenues by Class at existing rates ($14,851,590) determine the percentage increase in distribution revenues needed to achieve proposed 2010 distribution revenues of $17,468,865).  This is estimated to be 17.623%

· Estimate the required distribution revenues by class – assuming a uniform rate increase (i.e., increase the revenues at current rates for each class by the percentage calculated above)

· Use these results, by class, as the Distribution Revenue (sale) value in the Cost Allocation – Sheet O1.

	Sheet O1 Revenue to Cost Summary Worksheet  

	 
	 
	1
	2
	3
	7
	8
	9

	 
	 
	Residential
	GS <50
	GS>50-Regular
	Street Light
	Sentinel
	Unmetered Scattered Load

	Distribution Revenue  (sale)
	$17,468,865 
	$9,898,166 
	$2,792,019 
	$4,388,428 
	$344,300 
	$16,508 
	$29,445 

	Miscellaneous Revenue (mi)
	$846,361 
	$578,883 
	$146,466 
	$112,628 
	$3,487 
	$132 
	$4,765 

	Total Revenue
	$18,315,226 
	$10,477,049 
	$2,938,485 
	$4,501,056 
	$347,786 
	$16,640 
	$34,210 

	Expenses
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Distribution Costs (di)
	$2,165,266 
	$1,313,920 
	$375,644 
	$424,037 
	$46,118 
	$2,983 
	$2,563 

	Customer Related Costs (cu)
	$2,726,221 
	$1,976,630 
	$411,017 
	$308,395 
	$14,555 
	$384 
	$15,241 

	General and Administration (ad)
	$3,048,676 
	$2,025,403 
	$500,025 
	$470,746 
	$40,128 
	$2,245 
	$10,130 

	Depreciation and Amortization (dep)
	$4,525,690 
	$2,799,705 
	$842,867 
	$791,795 
	$81,756 
	$4,979 
	$4,588 

	PILs  (INPUT)
	$1,154,088 
	$690,079 
	$215,134 
	$227,164 
	$19,404 
	$1,213 
	$1,095 

	Interest
	$2,164,584 
	$1,294,298 
	$403,501 
	$426,064 
	$36,393 
	$2,275 
	$2,054 

	Total Expenses
	$15,784,526 
	$10,100,035 
	$2,748,189 
	$2,648,200 
	$238,353 
	$14,078 
	$35,670 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Direct Allocation
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Allocated Net Income  (NI)
	$2,530,701 
	$1,513,215 
	$471,749 
	$498,128 
	$42,548 
	$2,659 
	$2,401 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Revenue Requirement (includes NI)
	$18,315,226 
	$11,613,250 
	$3,219,938 
	$3,146,328 
	$280,902 
	$16,737 
	$38,071 

	 
	Revenue Requirement Input Does Not Equal Output
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Rate Base Calculation
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Net Assets
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Distribution Plant - Gross 
	$122,845,880 
	$74,842,916 
	$22,957,842 
	$22,353,412 
	$2,414,226 
	$141,126 
	$136,357 

	General Plant - Gross
	$9,797,293 
	$5,980,522 
	$1,834,034 
	$1,763,477 
	$197,193 
	$10,812 
	$11,254 

	Accumulated Depreciation
	($58,936,823)
	($35,831,168)
	($10,994,193)
	($10,850,012)
	($1,127,908)
	($70,595)
	($62,948)

	Capital Contribution 
	($19,206,186)
	($12,370,289)
	($3,636,137)
	($2,585,232)
	($558,183)
	($23,931)
	($32,414)

	Total Net Plant
	$54,500,163 
	$32,621,981 
	$10,161,546 
	$10,681,645 
	$925,329 
	$57,413 
	$52,249 

	Directly Allocated Net Fixed Assets
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 

	Cost of Power  (COP)
	$56,931,933 
	$22,685,690 
	$7,903,261 
	$25,843,411 
	$442,014 
	$25,276 
	$32,282 

	OM&A Expenses
	$7,940,164 
	$5,315,954 
	$1,286,687 
	$1,203,178 
	$100,800 
	$5,612 
	$27,934 

	Directly Allocated Expenses 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 

	Subtotal 
	$64,872,097 
	$28,001,643 
	$9,189,947 
	$27,046,588 
	$542,815 
	$30,887 
	$60,216 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Working Capital
	$9,730,814 
	$4,200,247 
	$1,378,492 
	$4,056,988 
	$81,422 
	$4,633 
	$9,032 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total Rate Base
	$64,230,978 
	$36,822,227 
	$11,540,038 
	$14,738,634 
	$1,006,751 
	$62,046 
	$61,281 

	 
	Rate Base Input Does Not Equal Output
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Equity Component of Rate Base
	$25,692,391 
	$14,728,891 
	$4,616,015 
	$5,895,453 
	$402,701 
	$24,818 
	$24,512 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Net Income on Allocated Assets
	$2,530,700 
	$377,013 
	$190,297 
	$1,852,855 
	$109,433 
	$2,562 
	($1,460)

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Net Income on Direct Allocation Assets
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Net Income
	$2,530,700 
	$377,013 
	$190,297 
	$1,852,855 
	$109,433 
	$2,562 
	($1,460)

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	RATIOS ANALYSIS
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	REVENUE TO EXPENSES %
	100.00%
	90.22%
	91.26%
	143.06%
	123.81%
	99.42%
	89.86%

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	EXISTING REVENUE MINUS ALLOCATED COSTS
	($0)
	($1,136,202)
	($281,453)
	$1,354,728 
	$66,885 
	($97)
	($3,861)

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	RETURN ON EQUITY COMPONENT OF RATE BASE
	9.85%
	2.56%
	4.12%
	31.43%
	27.17%
	10.32%
	-5.96%


c) Are the results from part (a) the same as those derived by the process outlined in Exhibit 8/Tab 4/Schedule 3, page 1, lines 1-5?  If not, provide Schedule showing how the revenues by class as described here were determined and the resulting R/C ratios by class.

Response:

The result is the same as described in Exhibit 8/Tab 4/Schedule 3, page 1, lines 1-5 before the allocation of $28,500 from Street Lights to Residential.
TC QUESTION #7
Reference:
OEB Staff #27 a) & b)

a) What is the rationale for applying the same discount factor to Sentinel Lights as was applied to Street Lights?

Response:

Sentinel Lights are installed using the same construction methods as Street Lights and therefore a similar factor is reasonable. The main difference between the two classes is the weighting of lights per customer and underground vs. overhead connections. 

b) Do the revised Revenue to Cost ratios presented in response to VECC #8 b) reflect the proposed connection numbers as set out in response to #27 a).  If not, please provide an updated version of Work Sheet I6 and O1 consistent with these new values.

Response:

Yes.
RATE DESIGN

TC QUESTION #8
Reference:
VECC #12 b)

a) Please explain why, when the revenues to be recovered from Residential are increased and the same fixed-variable split is applied, the service charge for Residential declines (i.e., $15.46 versus $15.71 in part (a)).

Response:

There was an error in the response. The following are the corrected charts:
	12a
	2010 Rates With Shortfall Split Between Fixed and Variable& no Transfer between the Street Light Class and the Residential Class

	
	Class
	Fixed
	Variable
	Revenue %

	
	
	
	
	

	
	Residential
	15.46
	0.0162
	56.66%

	
	GS<50
	29.71
	0.0184
	15.98%

	
	USL
	14.08
	0.0213
	0.17%

	
	GS>50
	219.84
	4.7572
	25.12%

	
	GS>50 T/A
	
	0.7000
	

	
	Street Lights
	1.89
	10.2471
	1.97%

	
	Sentinel Lights
	1.95
	8.2240
	0.09%

	
	
	
	
	100.00%


	12b
	2010 Rates With Shortfall Split Between Fixed and Variable

	
	With transfer of $28,500 from Street Lights to Residential

	
	Class
	Fixed
	Variable
	Revenue %

	
	
	
	
	

	
	Residential
	15.51
	0.0162
	56.82%

	
	GS<50
	29.71
	0.0184
	15.98%

	
	USL
	14.08
	0.0213
	0.17%

	
	GS>50
	219.84
	4.7572
	25.12%

	
	GS>50 T/A
	
	0.7000
	

	
	Street Lights
	1.74
	9.3989
	1.81%

	
	Sentinel Lights
	1.95
	8.2240
	0.09%

	
	
	
	
	100.00%


TC QUESTION #9
Reference:
VECC #14 a) and b)

How were the 2010 kW values for Network Charges and Connection charges for Newmarket and Tay determined? 
Response:

The 2010 kW values were determined by reducing the 2009 actual values billed by the IESO and HONI by 3% consistent with the reduction in the 2010 kWh load forecast.
TC QUESTION #10
Reference:
OEB Staff #32



VECC #9



VECC #13 b)

Preamble:
The OEB Staff response states that Newmarket is proposing a Transformer Ownership Credit of $0.77/kW for 2010.  However, throughout the Evidence a value of $0.70/kW is used in determining revenues required for 2010 by class (see also 8/4/1, page 1 and 8/4/3, page 2) and the fixed/variable split (see also 8/4/4, page 2). 
a) As follow-up to VECC #13 b). please provide the derivation of the proposed variable rate for GS>50 in sufficient detail to demonstrate that it recovers a TOC of $0.77/kW.

Response:

	As Submitted GS>50 Variable Rate And TOC Rate

	
	kW
	Avg Cust
	Fixed Rate
	Variable Rate
	Fixed $
	Variable $
	Total

	GS>50
	788,495 
	401
	150.00 
	5.1840
	721,800 
	4,087,527 
	4,809,327 

	GS>50 T/A
	601,285 
	
	
	(0.70)
	0 
	(420,900)
	(420,900)

	
	
	
	
	
	721,800 
	3,666,628 
	4,388,428 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Re-Calculated GS>50 Variable Rate with TOC Rate @ $.077/kW

	
	kW
	Avg Cust
	Fixed Rate
	Variable Rate
	Fixed $
	Variable $
	Total

	GS>50
	788,495 
	401
	150.00 
	5.2373
	721,800 
	4,129,617 
	4,851,417 

	GS>50 T/A
	601,285 
	
	
	(0.77)
	0 
	(462,990)
	(462,990)

	
	
	
	
	
	721,800 
	3,666,628 
	4,388,428 


b) Please do the re-do allocation to customers (per 8/4/3, page 2) so as to reflect the proposed $0.77/kW TOC.

Response:

Please see response to a) above.
OM&A COSTS

TC QUESTION #11
Reference:
OEB Staff #4 c) 

a) Please provide the impact on costs related to (i) the savings in costs by no longer allowing the former Tay president to do lineperson work and presumably lowering his compensation as a result, and (ii) the costs of hiring a third lineperson to perform the work that was formerly performed by the Tay president.

b) Please provide the impact on costs of harmonizing the Tay lines staff at the Newmarket levels at the time of harmonization.  



TC QUESTION #12
Reference:
VECC #23 a)

a) Please provide any available update to the initial response re the 2009 revenue requirement impact.

TC QUESTION #13
Reference:
VECC #23 b) 

a) Re the 47% increase in costs from its Insurance Provider, did the utility solicit competitive bids for its insurance coverage?  If so, please provide details.  If not, why not?

b) Please reconcile the statement in the pre-filed evidence that “Increased insurance costs relate to the 2010 industry wide increase in the actual insurance premiums” at Exhibit 1, Tab 1, Schedule 3, page 14, with the response given to the referenced IR that “The Applicant is unaware of the overall market increase in insurance costs.”
TC QUESTION #14
Reference:
VECC #29 a) 

a) Please provide an update to the referenced response.
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